CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL JUNE 1, 2020



SUBJECT: Approval of a resolution to temporarily relocate Precinct 25 and permanently relocate Precinct 7 for the August 4, 2020 Primary Election.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: City Clerk

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The City Clerk's Office was notified that Thornton Creek Elementary would be undergoing construction through the summer and would not be able to host Precinct 25. The Novi Community School District has agreed to temporarily host Precinct 25 in the Novi High School cafeteria. Affected voters will be mailed a postcard to notify them of this temporary location.

Walsh College notified the City Clerk's Office that their Novi location will remain closed through the summer and will be permanently closed by fall. The Department of Public Works was recognized as a suitable and accessible location to host Precinct 7. Affected voters will be mailed a new voter identification card to inform them of the new permanent location.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of a resolution to temporarily relocate Precinct 25 and permanently relocate Precinct 7 for the August 4, 2020 Primary Election.

CITY OF NOVI COUNTY OF OAKLAND, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL TO TEMPORARILY RELOCATE PRECINCT 25 FOR THE AUGUST 4, 2020 PRIMARY ELECTION AND PERMANENTLY RELOCATE PRECINCT 7

At a meeting of the City of Novi City Council, Oakland County, Michigan, held electronically on the ____ day of _____, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

The following preamble and Resolution were offered by _____ and supported by

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2020 Northville Public Schools notified the City Clerk that Thornton Creek Elementary, which hosts Precinct 25, would be undergoing a significant remodeling project during the summer and would not be available for use as a precinct on August 4, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Novi Community School District has agreed to temporarily host Precinct 25 in the Novi High School cafeteria, located at 24062 Taft Road, for the August 4, 2020 Primary Election; and

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2020 Walsh College, which hosted Precinct 7, notified the City Clerk that the Walsh College's Novi Campus will remain closed and will no longer be able to host a precinct, effective immediately; and

WHEREAS, City Administration recognized the Department of Public Services building, located at 26300 Lee BeGole Drive, as a suitable and accessible location for Precinct 7; and

WHEREAS, the Election Commission met on May 26, 2020 and approved a resolution to temporarily relocate Precinct 25 and permanently relocate Precinct 7; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Novi City Council approves the temporary relocation of Precinct 25 from Thornton Creek Elementary to Novi High School for the August 4, 2020 Primary Election and the permanent relocation of Precinct 7 from Walsh College to the Department of Public Works.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

CORTNEY HANSON, CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATION

I, Cortney Hanson, Clerk of the City of Novi, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution duly adopted by the City of Novi City Council at a meeting held on the ____ day of ____, 2020.

CORTNEY HANSON, CITY CLERK